## Government of Tripura Law Department

F.No.5(7)-Law/LR-I/2018/10031-69

Dated, Agartala 09th December, 2020

## NOTIFICATION

As some serious questions of law regarding the selection process of Assistant Public Prosecutors of the various subordinate Courts of Tripura is involved in case No. WA 232 of 2020 which is presently pending for adjudication before the Hon'ble High Court of Tripura, thus the ongoing process for the selection of the Assistant Public Prosecutors hereby "Stands Cancelled".

This is in cancellation of the previous communication made by the Law Department, Government of Tripura to the DM & Collectors vide No. <u>F.5(7)-Law/LR-I/2018/2609-16</u>, dated 18.04.2020 and the subsequent paper publications regarding the said selection process.

 By order,

(Biswajit Palit) LR & Secretary, Law Govt. of Tripura.

## Copy forwarded for kind information to :-

- 1. The Office of the Advocate General, Tripura, Agartala.
- 2. The Registrar General, High Court of Tripura, Agartala.
- 3. The Principal Secretary to the Hon'ble Chief Minister, for kind information.
- 4. The Accountant General (A&E), Tripura, Agartala.
- 5. The Director General of Police, Tripura, Agartala.
- 6. The Ld. District & Sessions Judge, West Tripura, Agartala/North Tripura Judicial District, Dharmanagar/Unakoti Judicial District, Kailashahar/South Tripura Judicial District, Belonia, Gomati Judicial District, Udaipur, Dhalai Judicial District, Ambassa, Sepahijala Judicial District, Sonamura and Khowai Judicial District, Khowai.
- 7. The Ld. Chief Judicial Magistrate, West Tripura District, Agartala, North Tripura District Dharmanager, Unakoti District, Kailashahar, South Tripura District, Belonia, Gomati District, Udaipur, Dhalai Judicial District, Ambassa, Sepahijala Judicial District, Sonamura and Khowai Judicial District, Khowai.

- 8. The DM & Collector, West Tripura, Agartala/North Tripura, Dharmanagar/ South Tripura, Belonia/ Dhalai District, Ambassa/ Gomati District, Udaipur/ Unakoti District, Kailashahar/ Khowai District, Khowai/Sepahijala District, Bishramganj.
- 9. PS to the Chief Secretary, Government of Tripura, Agartala.
- 10. Director of Prosecution, Old Secretariat Complex, Agartala.
- 11. The Manager, Government Press, Agartala, With a request to publish this Notification in the Extra-ordinary issue of Tripura Gazette.
- The Director, IT department, Indranagar, Agartala. He is requested to publish this Notification in the Notice Section of the official website of the Law & Parliamentary Affairs Department, Government of Tripura as well as in Tripura State Portal.
  - 13. The Accounts Section, Law Department, Government of Tripura, Agartala.

(R.S.Bhattacharya)
DLR & Dy. Secretary, Law
Govt. of Tripura.